approximately 10,000m
2
 with

new energy vehicles charging

facilities and intelligent

management system in

Shangcheng District, Hangzhou;

(2) HK$18.00 million has been used

for procurement and general

working capital of the Digital

Video Business;

(3) HK$14 million has been used

for available for sale financial

assets; and

(4) HK$3.50 million has been used

for general working capital of

the Group.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable enquires,

the existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding structure of the

Company upon completion of the Placing (subject to completion of the Placing and assuming that there is no

other change in the shareholding structure of the Company before the allotment and issue of the Placing

Shares under the Placing and assuming the maximum number of Placing Shares is placed under the Placing)

are set out below:

8

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately upon completion of

the Placing

Shareholders Number of shares Approximate % Number of shares Approximate %

Alpha Century Assets Limited 600,000,000 13.16 600,000,000 10.96

The Placees - - 912,000,000 16.67

Public Shareholders 3,960,000,000 86.84 3,960,000,000 72.37

 4,560,000,000 100.00 5,472,000,000 100.00

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following expressions shall have the

following meanings:

“AGM”  the annual general meeting of the Company convened on 26 August

2016

‘‘associates’’  has the meaning ascribed to this term under the Listing Rules

‘‘Board’’  the board of Directors

‘‘Business Day(s)’’  any day (not being a Saturday, Sunday or public holiday) on which

licensed banks are generally open for business in Hong Kong

throughout their normal business hours

“Company”  Jiu Rong Holdings Limited, a company incorporated in the Cayman